

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 10066 of 2024**

=====

BINABEN GAJENDRAPRATAP RAJPUT & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR. RAHUL R DHOLAKIA(6765) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4
for the Respondent(s) No. 2MR. CHINTAN DAVE, ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s)
No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**Date : 12/08/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocate Mr. Rahul Dholakia for the petitioners. Learned advocate Mr. Dholakia for the petitioners states that on account of some quarrel between two ladies, the dispute is pending since long and numerous complaints against each other are also filed. The complainant is also lady and present petitioner no. 1 is also lady who are residing in the same society and on account of some small issues, initially the dispute has taken place and thereafter, the same has been escalated on account of other ancillaries incidents and therefore, considering the fact that the present petitioner and complainant both are residing in the same society, if the petitioner is protected, the possibility of settlement can be explored and the society is peace and brotherhood can be maintained as the same would temporarily put to an end the counter

allegations and series of the complaints.

Considering the aforesaid aspect as well as considering the fact that the petitioners no. 1 and 3 are ladies accused, without entering into the merits of the matter, just upon a suggestion of learned advocate Mr. Dholakia that that will help the putting all the disputes.

Issue NOTICE to the respondents returnable on 26.09.2024. Learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent – State.

In the meantime, though the investigation may go on, there shall be any coercive steps against the present petitioners and no charge-sheet be filed against the present petitioners without permission of this Court.

Direct service is permitted. The respondent no. 2 to be served through the concerned police station.

VARSHA DESAI

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)